
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: SOUTHERN WILTSHIRE AREA BOARD 

Place: Trafalgar School, Breamore Road, Downton, SP5 3HN 

Date: Thursday 4 February 2010 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Including the Parishes of Alderbury, Britford, Clarendon Park, Coombe Bissett, 

Downton, Firsdown, Grimstead, Landford, Laverstock, Ford and Old Sarum, Odstock, 
Pitton and Farley, Redlynch, West Dean, Whiteparish, Winterslow. 

 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Moore, on 01722 434560 or email 
lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 
or Tom Bray (Southern Wiltshire Community Area Manager), Tel: 01722 434252 or 
(email) tom.bray@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Richard Britton - (Chairman) Alderbury and Whiteparish 

Chris Devine Winterslow 

Julian Johnson Downton and Ebble Valley 

Ian McLennan Laverstock, Ford and Old Sarum 

Leo Randall – (Vice-Chairman) Redlynch and Landford 

 
 
 
 
 



 
Map enclosed at page 1



Items to be considered Time 

  

1.   Welcome (Pages 1 - 2) 7.00pm 

2.   Apologies for Absence   

3.   Declarations of Interest   

 Councillors are requested to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests or dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

4.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 12)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on the 17 December 
2009 (Copy attached). 

 

5.   Focus on Speeding in the Community Area  7.05pm 

 a) To consider the Speed Limit Review, with Councillor Dick 
Tonge (Cabinet member for Transport and Highways) in 
attendance.  

 
b) To receive an introduction and a demonstration from the 

Community Speed Watch Coordinator Elizabeth Ngero. 
 
 

 

6.   Rural Broadband (Pages 13 - 30) 7.40pm 

 To consider the report and to receive an update from Tim 
Martienssen - Interim Head of Regeneration (Report attached). 

 

7.   Update from Community Plan Steering Group  7.55pm 

 To receive an update from the Group, following its inaugural 
meeting held on 18 January 2010.    

 

8.   Community Issues Updates (Pages 31 - 34) 8.10pm 

 To receive an update from Tom Bray – Community Area Manager 
(Report attached). 
 

 

9.   Community Area Grants (Pages 35 - 70) 8.20pm 

 Board Members to consider seven grant applications, and the 
release of funds to the Community Plan Steering Group, details as 
follows (Report attached): 
 

• Winterslow First Responder - £1,534 

• Winterslow Youth Club (Barry’s Fields Sports Ground) - 

 



£4,000 

• Odstock and Nunton Parochial Church Council - £1,000 

• River Bourne Farm - £2,300 

• Odstock Parish Council - £3,000 

• Salisbury International Arts Festival, (projects in Laverstock) 
– £4,030 

• Southern Wiltshire Development Centre for Young People - 
£5,000 

• Community Plan Steering Group support costs - £100 

10.   Future Meeting Dates, Evaluation and Close. (Pages 71 - 72) 9.00pm 

 Draft Forward Plan attached for information.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Future Meeting Dates 
 

Thursday 15 April 2010 
7.00pm Start 

Winterslow Village Hall 
 
 

Thursday 17 June 2010 
7.00pm Start 
Venue tbc 

 

Thursday 19 August 2010 
7.00pm Start 
Venue tbc 

 
 

 
 



This map is based upon Ordnance Survey Material with the
permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of
Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. (100049050) 2009. -0 60 120 180 24030

Meters

A4

A4 !(
Trafalgar School_̂

Trafalgar School
Breamore Road

Downton
SP5 3HN

Page 1



Page 2



 

 
Agenda Item 4 

MINUTES 

 
Meeting:   SOUTHERN WILTSHIRE AREA BOARD 

Place:   Whiteparish Village Hall, Romsey Road, Whiteparish, SP5 2SD 

Date:   Thursday 17 December 2009 

Start Time:  7.00pm  
Finish Time:  8:55pm 

 
Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  
 
Lisa Moore (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01722 434560 or (e-mail) 
lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk   
 
Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboards 
 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Richard Britton (Chairman), Chris Devine, Julian Johnson, Ian McLennan and Leo 
Randall (Vice Chairman) 
Cabinet Member – Keith Humphries 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Tom Bray – Community Area Manager 
Tracy Carter – Service Director 
Lisa Moore – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Parish Councillors 
Alderbury – D Biggs 
Britford – M Hitching 
Coombe Bissett – D Hobson and C Chelu 
Downton – S Barnhurst-Davies, A Ron, R Yeates, C Hall and B Cornish 
Landford – M J Martin and T Reynolds 
Laverstock, Ford and Old Sarum – R Champion and V McLennan 
Odstock – R Parsons 
Pitton and Farley – A Shaw 
Redlynch – G Goodyer 
West Dean – J Gimple 
Whiteparish – T King 
Winterslow – M Brown 
 
Partners 

Page 3



 

Wiltshire Police – Inspector David McMullin 
Youth Development Coordinator  – Tony Nye 
Community Librarian – Hilary Glyde 
Extended Schools Coordinator – Emma Procter 
Wiltshire Police Authority – Chris Hoare 
 
 
Public Attendance: 8 
Total in Attendance: 41 

 

Page 4



 

 

Agenda 
Item 
No. 
 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision Action By 

1. Welcome and Introductions 
 
The Chairman, Councillor Richard Britton, welcomed everyone to the 
Southern Wiltshire Area Board meeting, and introduced Councillor 
Keith Humphries (Cabinet member for Health and Wellbeing, Public 
Protection, Community Safety, Licensing Issues and Emergency 
Planning), and Tracy Carter (Service Director for Highways and 
Finance). 
 

 

2. Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Ian Rennie – Wiltshire Fire and Rescue, 
and The New Forest National Park Authority. 
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Richard Britton declared a personal interest regarding Item 
9 (Spotlight Session: Wiltshire Police Presentation), as he was a 
member of the Wiltshire Police Authority. He remained in the room for 
the presentation and updates. 
 

 

4. Minutes 
 
Decision 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 15 October 2009 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 

5. Update from Community Plan Steering Group and Issues Update 
 
The Chairman introduced Tony Reynolds – Chairman of the emerging 
Community Plan Steering Group, who gave an update. Some of the 
points covered were: 
 

• A letter had recently been sent to local organisations and Parish 
Councils, informing them that the next meeting of the Steering 
Group was planned for Monday 18 January 2010 at 7.00pm, 
and would be held at the Methodist Church, Salisbury. 

• Agenda Items included, Election of Officials, Terms of 
Reference and the Constitution. 

• The Group planned to review the current Southern Community 
Area Plan, and use it as a template for the new Community 
Plan. 

• A five year plan would be produced, which would be a live 
document detailing aims for a one to two year time frame as 
well as other longer term plans. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

• The group invited others to come on board, to identify the 
issues of a larger remit. 

• Interested organisations were urged to give details of a point of 
contact, and in due course the Group or Tom Bray would 
contact them.  

• The Group aimed to reflect the priorities of the whole 
community. 

• The Group aimed to work flexibly, with people attending 
meetings as and when they would like to.  

 
The Chairman thanked Mr Reynolds for the update and informed the 
Board that the Community Plan was a very important piece of work for 
the community as a whole. 
 
Tom Bray, Community Area Manager (CAM) gave an update to the 
Board on the Issues System, some of the points covered were: 
 

• Pitton had recently used the system to good effect, logging an 
issue with the flood drainage system 

• A meeting had been arranged to tackle the traffic issues in 
Laverstock 

• Work on an issue regarding dangerous parking in Morgan’s 
Vale was in progress. 

• Various speeding issues had been raised and an evidence 
collecting exercise had been undertaken. 

 
Tom urged people to continue using the system to log issues. As well 
as being a good way to get your voice heard, it also ensures that 
issues are documented and easily directed to the correct service 
provider.  
 
An issue regarding the pending road works during the winter period on 
the A338 was raised. Tracy Carter agreed that a meeting between the 
parishes concerned, and officers should be arranged to resolve the 
way forward. 
 
Decision 
Tracy Carter would liaise with Tom Bray to arrange a meeting to 
discuss the matter further. 
 
All updates are available online at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/southernwiltshireareaboard, and then click on 
issue tracking. If you would like to be sent hard copies of the issues 
and updates contact Tom Bray on tom.bray@wiltshire.gov.uk or 01722 
434252. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Tom Bray 
& Tracy 
Carter 

Page 6



 

6. Disposal of Wiltshire Council Assets – Coombe Bisset Depot 
 
The Chairman informed the Board that the new policy of Wiltshire 
Council was to consult with the Area Board prior to disposal of any 
land owned by Wiltshire Council. The first site which has come for 
consideration by the Board is the old Highways Depot in Coombe 
Bisset.  
 
Coombe Bisset Parish Council has an interest in the site. Des Hobson 
(Deputy Chairman Coombe Bisset Parish Council) a
[...]
ed to attend the Police Authority meetings, details 
available on line at http://www.wiltshire-pa.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

10. Community Grants 
 
The Board considered two grant applications for funding under the 
Community Grant Scheme, these were: 
 

1) Landford First Responders for funding towards a First Aid bag 
and Defibrillator. 

2) Old Sarum Community Room – Establishment of a Community 
Centre at Partridge Way, using a vacant shop. 

 
The Chairman allowed applicants present to speak in support of their 
application, after which the Board voted on each of the applications. 
 
Decision  
Landford First Responders were awarded £1,500 towards the 
purchase of a First Aid bag and Defibrillator. 
Reason The applicant met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 
2009/10, and would provide a valuable service for the local 
community. 
 
Decision  
Old Sarum Community Room were awarded £5,000 towards the 
project to establish a Community Centre at the vacant shop site 
in Partridge Way, Old Sarum, with the following condition: 
 

That Planning permission is granted for the change of use by 
26 January 2010. If a decision had not been reached by the 
Planning Department by that date the Board would re-allocate 
the £5,000 in the Area Board meeting of 4 February 2010. The 
Board would then be asked to re-confirm its commitment to 
the project from the 2010/11 budget on 15 April 2010. 

 
Reason The applicant met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 
2009/10, and would provide a valuable service for the local 
community. 
 

 
 
 
 

11. Future Meeting Dates, Evaluation and Close  
 
The Chairman informed the Board that a Forward Plan had been 
produced which mapped out the key topics planned for consideration 
during 2010. He then announced the results of the Ballot exercise 
carried out during Item 6, they were as follows: 
 
Top three choices for spend more were: 

1) Maintenance of Existing Roads 
2) Youth Services 
3) Adult social care for older peo
[...]
ines into 

high-speed digital lines. 
3http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/researchandstatistics/researchandstatisticssocialresearchandspecia

lprojects.htm
4 Megabits per second. 

1

Page 17



2. Project Aims
This research project has been formulated to put in place the necessary 
evidence base, with the specific aims to; 

! provide a comprehensive picture of broadband speeds throughout the 
county, mapping existing infrastructure which currently delivers 
broadband, or which could potentially be upgraded or harnessed to 
improve broadband delivery, and; 

! provide a database of sufficient quality to permit Wiltshire Council to 
effectively deliver its own programmes, and for the council and local 
partners to lobby government, the Network Design and Procurement 
Group5, the SWRDA, the infrastructure providers and others, with a 
view to continually improving broadband provision throughout the 
county.

3. Initial Results 

3.1. Exchanges 
There are 106 BT exchanges providing broadband services in Wiltshire 
(Figure 1 and Table 1). Eighty five of these exchanges are located within the 
county, while a further twenty one are located outside Wiltshire and provide 
services to areas around the county boundary. These exchanges offer a 
varying range of services, as set out below.

The exchanges in Trowbridge, Chippenham and Salisbury are currently 
enabled with BT’s Wholesale Broadband Connect, which is capable of 
providing faster maximum speeds, and a further 3 exchanges due to be 
enabled with this technology in 2010 and 27 in 2011 (Figure 2)6. These 
exchanges are predominantly in north and west Wiltshire and also in the 
south west corner of the county.

Local Loop Unbundling (LLU) services are available through 14 of the 
exchanges in Wiltshire (Figure 3) 7. LLU enables communications providers to 
offer a complete range of broadband and voice services without having to 
route through BT’s main network8. This allows higher levels of competition 
and can redu
[...]
lease of funding for the Community plan Steering Group. 
 

 
1. Application: Winterslow First Responder 
 

Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 

requested 

Winterslow First Responder First Aid Bag & Defibrillator  £1,534 

 

1.1 The full application is attached 

1.2 The application meets grant criteria 2009/10 

1.3 The application demonstrates links to the Community Plan 

1.4 The application meets Wiltshire Council priorities  

1.5 Summary details about the applicant: 

Winterslow First Responders are a group of 15 volunteers who will attend 
emergencies in the rural area of Winterslow and Firsdown prior to the arrival of 
the ambulance. 

 

1.6 Summary details about the project: 

In order to expand the scheme they need the equipment as set out in the 
proposal.  

 

1.7 What will happen if the Area Board makes a decision not to fund the project 

Not known. 
 

Recommendation: 
 
Grant in full 
 

Page 35



  
 

2. Application: Winterslow Youth Club 
 

Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 

requested 

Winterslow Youth Club – 

Barry’s Field Sports 

Ground 

Equipment for youth club £4,000 

 
2.1 The full application is attached 

2.2 The application meets grant criteria 2009/10. 

2.3 The application demonstrates links to the Community Plan 

2.4 The application meets Wiltshire Council priorities  

2.5 Summary details about the applicant: 

The applicants are setting up a new youth club at Barry’s Field Sports Ground. 
Initially they will be running a youth club for 10 – 18 year olds on Friday 
evenings with a view to expanding the coverage. 
 

2.6 Summary details about the project: 

The grant application is to pay for the installation of play equipment for use by 
the young people. 
 

2.7 What will happen if the Area Board makes a decision not to fund the project? 

Not known. 
 

Recommendation: 
 
Grant part £3,850 (total cost of play equipment) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



  
 

3. Application: Odstock and Nunton Paroc
[...]
ouraged to get involved. 
 

6.7 What will happen if the Area Board makes a decision not to fund the project? 

Not known. 
 

Recommendation: 
 
Refuse 
 
Reason: Further information on project consultation with the relevant stakeholders (ie. 
Parish Council, residents and landowners) is required to satisfy the board that this is a 
good use of the community grant funding. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



  
 

 
7. Application: Southern Wiltshire Development Centre for Young People 
 

Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 

requested 

Southern Wiltshire 

Development Centre for 

Young People 

Leisure Credits Scheme £5,000 

 
7.1 The full application is attached 

7.2 The application meets grant criteria 2009/10. 

7.3 The application demonstrates links to the Community Plan 

7.4 The application meets Wiltshire Council priorities  

7.5 Summary details about the applicant: 

The applicants is the youth development coordinator for the Southern Wiltshire 
Community Area. This project will run alongside the youth work currently 
carried out in the area.  
 

7.6 Summary details about the project: 

Leisure credits works in a way that means young people have to earn credits 
through jobs to receive leisure rewards. The scheme will engage between 20 – 
40 young people aged between 12 – 19. 
 

7.7 What will happen if the Area Board makes a decision not to fund the project? 

Not known. 
 

Recommendation: 
 
Grant in full 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



  
 

 
 
8. Release of funding: Southern Wiltshire Community Plan Steering Group 
 

Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 

requested 

Southern Wiltshire 

Community Plan Steering 

Group 

Cover costs of 2 meetings up to 31 March 

2010 
£100 

 
8.1 The Board is asked to release £100 to support the costs of the running costs of 

the Southern Wiltshire Community Plan Steering Group. The costs will pay for 
2 meetings at a cost of £50 per meeting. 

 

Recommendation: 
 
Release £100 

 
 

[...]
al) 

 
4 February 
2010  
 

 
Cllr Lionel 
Grundy 

 
Trafalgar 
School, 
Downton 

 
1. Speeding 
2. Rural Broadband 
3. Updates 

 
Community Area Grants will be considered 

 
Health fair 
Thursday 11 
March 2010. 
St Edmunds 
School, 
Laverstock 

 
15 April  
2010  
 

 
Cllr John Brady 

 
Winterslow 
Village Hall 

 
1. Rural Transport 
2. First Responders 
3. Neighbourhood Watch 
4. Feedback from Health Fair 
5. Updates 
6. Matters Arising 
 

Community Area Grants will be considered. 

 

 
17 June  
2010  
 

 
Cllr Dick Tonge 

  
1. Fire and rescue Risks 
2. Updates 
3. Matters Arising 

 
Community Area Grants will be considered 

 
 

Agenda Item 10 

P
a
g
e
 7

1



 
19 August 
2010  
 

 
Cllr Fleur de 
Rhe-Philipe 

  
1. Caring Villages 
2. Updates 
3. Matters Arising 

 
Community Area Grants will be considered 

 

 
14 October 
2010  
 

 
Cllr Lionel 
Grundy 

  
1. Housing 
2. Updates 
3. Matters Arising 

 
Community Area Grants will be considered 

 

 
16 
December 
2010 
 

 
Cllr Keith 
Humphries 

  
1. Updates 
2. Matters Arising 

 
 
Community Area Grants will be considered 

 

 
3 February 
2011 
 

 
Cllr John Noeken 

  
1. Updates 
2. Matters Arising 

 
Community Area Grants will be considered 

 

 
Community area manager: Tom Bray (tom.bray@wiltshire.gov.uk) 
Democratic services officer: Lisa Moore (lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk) 
Service director: Tracy Carter (tracy.carter@wiltshire.gov.uk) 

P
a
g
e
 7

2


	Agenda
	1 Welcome
	4 Minutes
	6 Rural Broadband
	8 Community Issues Updates
	9 Community Area Grants
	Item No. 09 - Grant Application - Winterslow First responders
	Item No. 09 - Grant Application - Barry's Fields Sports Ground
	Item No. 09 - Grant Application - Odstock and Nunton Parochial Church Council
	Item No. 09 - Grant Application - River Bourne Community Farm CIC
	Item No. 09 - Grant Application - Odstock Parish Council
	Item No. 09 - Grant Application - Salisbury International Arts Festival (SIAF)
	Item No. 09 - Grant Application - Southern Wilts development Centre for Young People

	10 Future Meeting Dates, Evaluation and Close.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: SOUTHERN WILTSHIRE AREA BOARD 

Place: Trafalgar School, Breamore Road, Downton, SP5 3HN 

Date:  4 February 2010 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.50 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Lisa Moore (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01722 434560  

or (e-mail) lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Leo Randall (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Ian McLennan, 
Cllr Christopher Devine and Cllr Julian Johnson 
 
Cllr Dick Tonge (Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Tom Bray, Community Area Manager (CAM) 
Lisa Moore, Democratic Services Officer 
Tracy Carter, Service Director 
Tim Martienssen, Regeneration Manager 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Alderbury PC – D Biggs and S Ingram 
Britford PC – M Hitchings 
Downton PC – J Brown, R Chandler, B Cornish, C Hall, S Lacey, J Launchbury, P 
Watts, J Whitmarsh, and N Wilson 
Firsdown PC – B Edgeley 
Landford PC – T Reynolds 
Laverstock, Ford and Old Sarum PC – R Champion, V McLennan 
Odstock PC – R Poynting 
Pitton and Farley PC – C Purves and A Shaw 
West Dean PC – A Impey 



 
 
 

Whiteparish PC – T King 
Winterslow PC – D Newton 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector David McMullin 
Wiltshire Fire and rescue Service – Mike Franklin 
 
Members of Public in Attendance: 17 
Total in attendance: 51 
 



 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision Action By 

1.   Welcome  

 The Chairman, Councillor Richard Britton, welcomed everyone to 
the Southern Wiltshire Area Board Meeting and introduced 
Councillor Dick Tonge (Cabinet Member for Highways), and Tracy 
Carter (Service Director for Operations). 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 Apologies were received from Ian Rennie – Wiltshire Fire and 
Rescue, and Jo Howes – NHS Wiltshire. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 There were none.  

4.   Minutes  

 Decision 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2009 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   

 
Lisa  
Moore 

5.   Focus on Speeding in the Community Area  

 a) Speed Limit Review 
 
Councillor Dick Tonge explained the background to the Speed 
Limit Review. Some of the points raised were: 

 

• In August 2006 the Department of Transport (DoT) issued 
new guidance to Highways Authorities regarding the setting of 
speed limits. 

• All Highways Authorities were requested to complete an 
assessment of existing speed limits on A and B Class roads, 
in line with revised guidance, and implement any 
amendments arising from this process by 2011. 

• A review had been carried out and a set of recommendations 
had been compiled, and distributed in the form of a CD to all 
Parish Councils for consultation. 

• All comments and suggestions received during consultation 
would be taken into consideration. 

• Any suggestion which Wiltshire Council felt was contentious 
would be discussed with the Parish Council who had raised it.  

• Consultation ends 5 February 2010. 
 

 



 
 
 

Some points and questions raised from those present were: 
 

• Some Parishes were not supportive of the recommendations 
set out in the report, and asked what criteria had been used to 
arrive at them. 

• The criteria used had been set out by Government.  

• There was some concern over a lack of communication with 
other Authorities along Wiltshire Council’s borders. 

• In some instances where local conditions went against the 
Government recommendations, local knowledge/comments 
would need to be given consideration. 

• The Review would consider all suggestions and comments 
submitted by Parishes, any disputed issues would be 
discussed with the Parish concerned. 

 
Councillor Tonge also spoke about the recent weather conditions 
where Wiltshire had experienced heavy snow and ice causing 
complications on roads and to services such as schools. He gave 
an update on how Wiltshire Council had set about relieving the 
situation. Some points covered were: 
 

• Every effort was made where possible to ensure that carers, 
medicine and food was accessible for the elderly and 
vulnerable.  

• Grit Trucks had driven in front of some ambulances on 
stretches of road where ice had caused incidents.   

• Schools where exams were being held had been kept open. 

• Gritting had been prioritised to A and B, and to some C 
Class roads. After they had been cleared, the grit trucks had 
started on the smaller roads. 

• Pre-ordered salt from Cheshire had been diverted by the 
Government during the shortages in January, but the pre-
ordered salt from Spain had arrived, preventing stocks from 
running out in Wiltshire.  

• In some areas it was established that grit bins were being 
raided for private resale, soon after they had been 
replenished. 

• Wiltshire Council would approach all Parish Councils in April 
2010 to explain what processes had taken place during the 
winter, and to ask what could be changed to improve the 
situation next time. 

 
The Chairman thanked Councillor Tonge for attending the meeting, 
and urged any Parish who had not yet replied to the Speed Limit 
consultation, to do so. 
 
b) Community Speed Watch 



 
 
 

 
Community Speed Watch (CSW) Co-ordinator Elizabeth Ngero 
gave an overview on the scheme. Points covered were: 

• A potential speeding issue should be first raised with the 
local Area Board by completing a community issue sheet 
(online: www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboards). 

• Requests would be prioritised and the Camera Safety Unit 
asked to assess each proposal to test the speed of vehicles 
and make sure they were suitable and safe for CSW.  

• If CSW was a suitable approach, the CSW coordinator 
(working in the Camera Safety Unit) would liaise with the 
Local Beat Manager, Roads Policing Officers and the local 
community to organise training for the volunteers. 

• All sites would be checked for safety and risks and the 
scheme could only be conducted at these specified sites.  

• Once the training had been completed, the CSW Volunteers 
would carry out speed monitoring on specified roads in their 
community.  All volunteers agree to work within a ‘Code of 
Practice’ which ensured a consistent approach for all of the 
schemes and the motoring public. 

• The CSW Volunteers would then record the registration 
numbers of vehicles exceeding the local speed limit.  This 
information would be passed to the CSW Coordinator and a 
letter would be sent from the Police warning the registered 
keeper of the vehicle.  If certain vehicles were found to be 
persistently offending they would be targeted by the Police 
with a view to issuing a Fixed Penalty Notice or to instigate 
court proceedings. 

• Where the recorded results showed a persistent speed 
issue the CSW Coordinator may recommend to the Wiltshire 
and Swindon Road Safety Partnership that additional 
investigation be undertaken and temporary speed indicator 
devices or similar variable message signs may be deployed 
periodically at the site.  If this were to show a significant 
ongoing problem Wiltshire Council’s highways department 
would assess whether further engineering or traffic 
management measures may be appropriate. 

 
For more information on Community Speed Watch, and how to get 
involved in a scheme in your area, please contact Tom Bray on 
01722 434252 or tom.bray@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
 



 
 
 

6.   Rural Broadband  

 Tim Martienssen (Regeneration Manager) gave an update on the 
Rural Broadband Review. Some of the aims of the project were to: 
 

• Provide a comprehensive picture of broadband speeds 
throughout the county 

• Map existing infrastructure which currently delivered 
broadband, or which could potentially be upgraded to 
improve broadband delivery 

• Provide a database to permit Wiltshire Council to effectively 
deliver its own programmes, and for the council and local 
partners to lobby government, and other groups and 
providers to continually improve broadband provision 
throughout the county. 

 
At present there was a lack of understanding about the exact 
extent of broadband supply problems but also very little information 
on the level of demand from consumers. 
  

The author of the review had recently launched a Broadband 
Speed check questionnaire on the website where people could 
measure and submit their broadband speed. This was vital 
evidence in getting a broader picture with regard to supply 
problems in the rural areas. 
  

The tool questionnaire can be found here: 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/onlinebroadbandspeedcheck.htm. The closing 
date for reporting your broadband speed is 31 March 2010. 
  

Further to this, anecdotal evidence of poor coverage would be 
welcomed in order to help Wiltshire Council understand more 
about the problem in hand.  
 
To report specific evidence please raise an issue on the issue 
system or write to the Community Area Manger. 
  

 

7.   Update from Community Plan Steering Group  

 Tony Reynolds Chairman of the Community Plan Steering Group, 
gave an update to the Board, and informed them that the inaugural 
meeting on 18 January 2010 had been well attended by local 
organisations and Parish Councils. Attendees had been asked to 
consider a number of issues: 
 

• Whether part of the content of the existing Community Plan 
could be retained and used within the new document. 

 



 
 
 

• The level of involvement people were willing to contribute to 
the Steering Group. 

• The costings for the year, for meetings and paperwork etc.  

• Proposed meeting dates with an aim of producing a new 
draft Community Plan by 31 December 2010. 

 
A skeleton document had been sent out to Parishes and 
organisations for consultation, with a deadline for comments of 
Sunday 28 February 2010.  
 
On 4 March 2010, Tony Reynolds, Mick Brown (Vice Chairman of 
Steering Group), and Tom Bray would meet to collate the feedback 
from the consultation, and to produce a draft review version of the 
Community Plan, in preparation for the next meeting of the Group 
on 16 March 2010, at 7.00pm in the Methodist Church Hall, 
Salisbury.  
 
All interested parties were invited to attend. For further details 
please contact Tom Bray 01722 434252 or 
tom.bray@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

8.   Community Issues Updates  

 Tom Bray (Community Area Manager) gave an update on the 
progress of some Issues since the previous meeting, these were: 
 

• School traffic at peak times in Laverstock.  

• Dangerous parking at the junction in Morgans Vale.  

• School Transport at Pitton Primary School.  

• Delay to building works at the School at Old Sarum. 
 
Councillor Ian McLennan circulated a report and gave an update 
on the issue of school traffic in Laverstock, which incorporated a 
ten point plan of action. He asked the Board to support the plan. 
 
People were reminded that the Issue system was a good way to 
get their voices heard, and ensured that issues were documented 
and easily directed to the correct service providers. 
 
The issues sheet is available on line at: 
https://forms.wiltshire.gov.uk/area_board/report_issue.php?area_b
oard=Southern%20Wiltshire 
 
Decision 
That the Area Board would support the school traffic element 
of the ten point plan of action, as outlined below, produced by 
Councillor McLennan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Tom Bray 



 
 
 

 
 
The ten points from Councillor McLennan’s Plan were: 
 
1. Investigate other councils’ solutions to preventing access to 
localities where 
    Schools are present. 
 
2. Investigate how a ‘No Stopping order’ is enacted. 
 
3. Reconnoitre the London Road Park & Ride site to determine the 

feasibility of new pedestrian/cycle exit and Drop off/Pick up 
zone. 

 
4. Investigate 20 MPH school zone feasibility. 
 
5. Additional/Enhanced crossing points feasibility. 
 
6. Explore Residents/Schools/WC officers/Police enforcement 
capabilities. 
 
7. Detailed fact finding of existing bus pass scheme to determine 
whether 
    money saved could be transferred to fund yellow Bus routes. 
 
8. Yellow Bus exploration in general. 
 
9. Investigate other transport possibilities from Park and Ride to 

Road Train/cycles. 
 
10. Gather evidence & concerns from all partners including 
parents. 
 
 

9.   Community Area Grants  

 The Board considered seven applications for funding from the 
Community Area Grant Scheme, and one request for the funding of 
operational costs from the Community Plan Steering Group. 
 
Decision 
Winterslow First Responders were awarded £1,534 towards 
their project to purchase equipment. 
Reason 
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 
2009/10 and would benefit the local community. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Tom Bray 



 
 
 

Decision 
Winterslow Youth Club (Barry’s Fields Sports Ground) were 
awarded £3,850 towards their project to purchase play 
equipment. 
Reason 
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 
2009/10 and would benefit the local community. 
 
Decision 
That the application from Odstock and Nunton Parochial 
Church Council be refused. 
Reason 
Due to lack of wider community benefit. 
 
Decision 
River Bourne Community Farm was awarded £2,300 towards 
their project. 
Reason 
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 
2009/10 and would benefit the local community. 
 
Decision 
Odstock Parish Council were awarded £3,000 towards the 
kitchen refurbishment project for the recreation field pavilion. 
Reason 
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 
2009/10 and would benefit the local community. 
 
Decision 
That the application from Salisbury International Arts Festival 
be refused. 
Reason 
Further information on project consultation with the relevant 
stakeholders (ie Parish Council, residents and landowners) 
was required to satisfy the Board that the project would be a 
good use of the Community Grant funding. 
 
Decision 
Southern Wiltshire Development Centre for Young People was 
awarded £5,000 towards their Leisure Credit project. 
Reason 
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 
2009/10 and would provide an opportunity for young people to 
be a part of the community by give something back and in 
turn receive credits for activities. 
  
Decision 
Southern Wiltshire Community Plan Steering Group was 



 
 
 

awarded £100 of funding to cover the cost of two meetings, 
scheduled to take place before 31 March 2010. 
Reason 
To support the running costs of the Community Plan Steering 
Group. 
  

10.   Future Meeting Dates, Evaluation and Close.  

 The Chairman informed those present that some funds were still 
available for small grants, and urged anyone who wished to apply 
to do so before 23 February 2010.  
 
Grant applications are available on line by following the link below: 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areabo
ardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm  
 
or by contacting Tom Bray on 01722 434252 
 tom.bray@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
 
Future Meeting Dates: 
 
Health Fair - Thursday 11 March 2010, 3.00 – 6.30pm 
 
Area Board Meetings 
 
Extraordinary Meeting - Monday 15 March 2010, 4.30pm at The 
Methodist Church Hall, Salisbury 
 
Thursday 15 April 2010, 7.00pm at Winterslow Village Hall 
Thursday 17 June 2010, 7.00pm at Coombe Bissett Village Hall 
Thursday 19 August 2010, 7.00pm at Alderbury Village Hall 

 


